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MEMORANDUM
January 22, 1998

TO DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PELLEGRINI) “tﬁh1r'
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SMITH
RE:

DOCKET memxw OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDING ICATIONS CORPORATION FUR
VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION

AGENDA: 02/03/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY

PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\971486TI.RCM

_——————————————e————————— B —

CASE BACKGROUND
on April 25, 1983, the Commission granted MCI

Telecommunications Corporation (MCI) Certificate Number 61 to
provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications service.

In the last seven years, the Commission has accepted two

settlement offers from MCI regarding unauthorized carrier changes
(slamming). On May 20, 1991, in Order No. 24550, the Commission
approved a $25,000 settlement offer in Docket No. 910205-Ti.
(Attachment A, Pages 8-10) On March 8, 1996 in Order No. PSC-96-
0336-AS-TI, the Commission approved a $50,000 settlement offer in
Docket No. 960186-TI. (Attachment B, Pages 11-13)

In addition, the Federal Communications Commission accepted an

agreement from MCI to resolve notice of apparent liability for
forfeiture for slamming in May of 1996. MCI agreed to make a
voluntary contribution of $30,000 to the United States Treasury and
to add additional consumer protections against unauthorized long
distance carrier conversions by using an independent third party to

DOCUMENT NUMRFR-DATE
OPFRRT N2 g

FPSC-RECORDS/REPCRTING




i ® .
Talbott Wﬁé?ﬁ :
Vandiver /

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION o D
Capital Circle Office Center @ 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 RECE'VED
JHiN 22 1998
FPSC - Records/Reporting

MEMORANDUMHM
January 22, 1998

TO: DIRECTC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
&
FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PELLEGRINI) “ck)m’
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SMITH

RE: DOCKET NO. - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDING ICATIONS CORPORATION FOR

VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION

AGENDA: 02/03/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8S:\PSC\CMU\WP\971486TI1.RCM

|

—_————— — —— — —— —————

CASE BACKGROUND

Oon April 25, 1983, the Commission granted MCI
Telecommunications Corporation (MCI) Certificate Number 61 to
provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications service.

In the last seven years, the Commission has accepted two
settlement offers from MCI regarding unauthorized carrier changes
(slamming). On May 20, 1991, in Order No. 24550, the Commission
approved a $25,000 settlement offer in Docket No. 910205-TI.
(Attachment A, Pages B-10) On March 8, 1996 in Order No. PSC-96-
0336-AS-TI, the Commission approved a $50,000 settlement offer in
Docket No. 960186-TI. (Attachment B, Pages 11-13)

In addition, the Federal Communications Commission accepted an
agreement from MCI to resolve notice of apparent liability for
forfeiture for slamming in May of 1996. MCI agreed to make a
voluntary contribution of $30,000 to the United States Treasury and
to add additional consumer protections against unauthorized long
distance carrier conversions by using an independent third party to
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DOCKET NO. 971486-TI
DATE: January 22, 1998

verify residential and small business customer orders. {(Attachment
C, Page 14)

From April 1, 1996, through January 13, 1998, the Commission’s
Division of Consumer Affairs closed 137 consumer complaints against
MCI as slamming infractions in apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code. Additional complaints have been
received and are pending resolution in the Division of Consumer
Affairs.

According to MCI’s responses to the consumer complaints, the
company utilized various methods of obtaining new long distance
customers. MCI uses in-house telemarketers, independent marketers,
mass mailings and mass media. In light of the numerous complaints
received from consumers, it is staff’s opinion that MCl1 has
apparently violated Commission rules, has not established
sufficient safeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized
carrier changes, and has not complied with the terms of its 1996
settlement agreement. Therefore, staff believes the following
recommendations are appropriate.

RISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order MCI Telecommunications
Corporation to show cause why it should not have Certificate Number
61 canceled or be fined $50,000 per violation for a total of
$6,850,000 for failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION; Yes. The Commission should order MCI to show cause
in writing within 20 days of the issuance date of the order why it
should not have Certificate Number 61 canceled or be fined 550,000
per violation for a total of $6,850,000 for failure to comply with
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. Any collected fine
monies should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for
deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Biegalski)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff reviewed the numerous complaints received in
the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding unauthorized carrier
changes filed against MCI since Order No. PSC-96-0336-AS-TI became
final on March 8, 1996. It appears as though MCI has been unable to
determine how certain telephone numbers were switched to their
gervice. Staff is concerned that adequate steps have not been taken
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by MCI to protect customers from slamming and to ensure compliance
with the rules and orders of the Florida Public Service Commission.

The following are a few examples of the numerous consumer
complaints against MCI:

On March 17, 1997, Mr. Glen Cooke contacted the Commission and
stated his intralata service was switched without authorization.
MCI's report stated it believed it obtained a valid letter of
authorization (LOA) and submitted it to the Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) for processing. MCI was unable to obtain a copy of the LCA,
therefore, staff is unable to determine if MCI obtained proper
authorization to switch Mr. Cooke’s service. (Attachment D, Pages
15-22)

On December 2, 1996, Mr. Platte contacted staff and stated his
telephone service was switched without authorization. MCI states
the switch occurred after a telemarketing call was placed to the
Platte’s residence. MCI's report stated it received third party
verification. The verification was based on a social security
number provided by a minor child given to the third party verifier,
Dial America. Mr. Platte notified staff that not only was his long
distance carrier switched without his authorization, but the
telephone bill came in his daughter’'s name. Mr. Platte also
informed staff that his daughter is not authorized to make any long
distance service changes.

Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, states in
pertinent part:

A certified IXC that will be billing in its name may
submit a PIC change request, other than a customer-
initiated PIC change, directly or through another IXC, to
a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC that at least
one of the following actions has occurred prior to the
PIC change request: (c) the customer’s requested change
is verified through a qualified, independent firm which
is unaffiliated with any IXC. . .

Since Mr. Platte’s daughter is not the customer of record for the
telephone number, the proper authorization was not obtained.
(Attachment E, Pages 23-26)

On March 17, 1997, Ms. Gayle Krieger contacted staff and
stated her long distance telephone service was switched from Sprint
to MCI without authorization. MCI's report stated that the switch
occurred following a telemarketing call placed to Ms. Krieger'’'s
telephone number. Ms. Krieger stated she received a call from an
MCI telemarketer stating MCI was reviewing its monitoring process
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and TPV(third party verification) was being done to confirm the
monitoring process. Ms. Krieger was assured by the telemarketer
that her long distance service would not be switched. However, on
March 13, 1997, Ms. Krieger’s long distance service was switched to
MCI. (Attachment F, Pages 27-32)

MCI has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance with the
Commission’s rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida
Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for
each day a violation continues, or have its certificate canceled,
if such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have
willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or
any provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledgr
of the Commission’s rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i]lt is a
cormon maxim, familiar to all minds, that ‘ignorance of the law’
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow

v, United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

staff believes that MCI's apparent conduct in switching PICs
without customer authorization has been "willful® in the sense
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re:

, having found that the company
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that “In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.” Thus, any
intentional act, such as MCI’'s conduct at issue here, would meet
the standard for a "willful violation.”

Therefore, based on the numerous complaints received by the
Commission, the 137 complaints closed as slamming infractions, and
the fact that this is the third time MCI has appeared before the
Commission regarding slamming, staff believes that $50,000 per
slamming infraction is appropriate.

Accordingly, staff believes there is sufficient cause to order
MCI to show cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date
of the order why it should not have Certificate Number 61 canceled
or be fined $50,000 per infraction for a total of $6,850,000 for
itg apparent violations of Rule 25-4,118, Florida Administrative
Code.
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ISSUR 2: Should the Commission order MCT to show cause why it
should not be restricted from obtaining new customers through any
methods other than customer initiated preferred carrier change
requests with third party verification for a period of one year
from the effective resolution date of the show cause order?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order MCI to show cause
in writing within 20 days of the issuance date of the order why it
should not be restricted from obtaining new customers through any
methods other than customer initiated preferred carrier change
requests as a temporary condition to its certification for a period
of cne year from the effective resolution date of the show cause

order. (Biegalski)

: The settlement offer accepted by the Commission in
Order Number PSC-96-0336-AS-TI, states in pertinent part,

(2) MCI will commit to apply the third party verification
procedures in subsection 2(c) of the Commission’s
Interexchange Carrier Selection Rule (25-4.118, F.A.C.)
To r:sidential and small business sales resulting from
customer initiated calls toc MCI’'s inbound sales and
customer service centers, notwithstanding that the third
party verification requirement does not apply to
customer-initiated PIC changes.

The following are a few examples of consumer complaints vhere
third party verification was not obtained:

On December 2, 1996, Mr. Charles Whitaker contacted staff and
stated his long distance service was switched from AT&T without his
authorization. MCI’'s report stated that the switch occurred
following a call to MCI Customer Service. It appears as though MCI
did not conduct any third party verification on this account. The
account was established in the name of Britt Whitaker with a
different address than Mr. Charles Whitaker. Upon further
investigation, it was determined that numerous accounts were
installed by Mr. Britt Whitaker using other individual’s telephone
numbers. (Attachment G, Pages 33-37)

On October 15, 1996, Ms. Rosemary Hanlon, Hanlon Acoustical
Ceilings, Inc., notified staff that her telephone service was
switched without authorization. MCI's report atated that the
switch was a result of an inbound call to one of its customer
service centers. MCI could not provide any documentation regarding
the unauthorized switch in service. It appears that MCI did not
conduct any third party verification on this account. (Attachment
H, Pages 38-52)

oo lalas ]
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On May 1, 1996, Ms. McElmurry contacted staff ana stated her
long distance service was switched from AT&T without authorization.
MCI’'s report stated that the switch occurred following a call to
one of MCI's customer service centers. MCI also states that since
this was an inbound call, there was no documentation at the time of
installation. In this instance, it appears that MCI did not
conduct any third party verification on this account. (Attachment
I, Pages 53-58)

staff believes that the numerous consumer complaints received
in the Division of Consumer Affairs, the apparent violations of
Order No. PSC 36-0336-AS-TI, and the pattern of failure to comply
with Commission slamming rules constitute evidence of an apparent
lack of managerial «capability to provide satisfactory
telecommunications service in Florida. Therefore, staff believes
that restricting MCI to one method of obtaining new customers will
be the incentive that has been lacking for MCI to implement
additional safeguards to prevent future unauthorized carrier
changes. In addition, staff believes it is appropriate to apply
this marketing restriction as a temporary condition on its
certification for a period of one year to allow MCI the opportunity
to correct the inadequacies in the management of its customer
accounts in Florida.
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ISSUE 3: Should this docket be clcsed?

: If staff’s recommendation in Issues 1 and 2 are
approved, then MCI will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not have its certificate canceled or be fined in the amount
proposed. If MCI timely responds to the show cause order, this
docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If MCI does not respond to the Commission’s Order to
Show Cause., the facts alleged are deemed admitted and the fines
should be w.ssessed. If MCI fails to respond to the Order to Show
Cause, and the fines are not received within five business days
after the expiration of the show cause response period, MCI’'s
certificate should be <canceled and this docket closed
administratively. (Pellegrini)

STAFF ANALYSIS; If staff’s recommendation in Issues 1 and 2 are
approved, then MCI will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate
canceled. If MCI timely responds to the show cause order, this
docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If MCI does not respond to the Commission’s Order to
Show Cau‘te, the facts alleged are deemed admitted and the €“ines
should be assessed. If MCI faile to respond to the Order to Show
Cause, and the fines are not received within five business days
after the expiration of the show cause response period, MCI's
certificate should be canceled and this docket <closed
administratively.
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Investiyation into numercus ) DOCKET NO. 910205-TI
complaints against McI TELECOMMUNICATIONS) ORDER NO. 24550
5/20/91

CORPORATION for unauthorised connections ) ISSUED:
)

The following Commissioners participated in th ai t
this mattar: " pa pa e disposition of

J. TERRY DEASON
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
MICHAEL McK. WILSON

QRDER ACCEPTING SETTLEMENT OFFER

BY THE COMMISSION:

This docket was initiated in response to the number of
complaints received by our Division of Consumer Affairs (Consumer
Affairs) against MCI Telecommunications Corporation (MCI) regarding
unauthorized connections. An authorized connection is the changing
Oof a customer's presubscribed pPrimary interexchange carrier (PIC)
vithout proper authorisation from the responsible party. our
Staff's investigation demonstrated that in 1990, MCI had 210 total
complaints, of which approximately 150 were for unauthorized
connections or marketing practices. In the first quarter of 1991,
96 complaints were recesived by Consumer Affairs, with 7] of those
for unauthorized connections or marketing practices. By Order No.
24037, issued January 28, 1991, in the U.S sprint docket, we

indicated that unauthorized connections and unfair marketing
practices would not be tolerated in Florida. Additionelly, by
we directed that a

Order No. 24403, issued April 22, 1991,

rulemaking proceeding be opened to address the problems of

unauthorized connections and improper marketing practices of the
We believe that we have sent a

interexchange carriers (IXCs) .
clear message to the IXCs.

On April 29, 1991, MCI filed an Offer of Settlement with the
Commission. In that offer, MCI agreed to pay a fine of $25,000 for
the unauthorised connections investigated by our Starr.
Additionally, the Company explained that a substantial number of
complaints during the period of October 1990 through March 199!,
resulted from order processing errors. Dus to the submission of a

tape to the local exchange companies, a significant number of
During the course of

Customers were inadvertently changed to MCI.
its investigation our Staff found that, upon detection of the

_3..
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ORDER NO. 24350
DOCKET NO. 910208=-TT
e PAGE 2

error, MCI acted in a timely manner to return the affected
Customers to their chosen carrier.

Alth.agh MCI currently has verification procedures in effect,
those procedures have not adequately reconciled the unauthorize-
connaction problems. However, the Company asserts that it had no
policy in place which encouraged or directed intentional
unauthorised PIC changes. As a solution to the verification
problem, the Company has committed to implement a nationwide

third party verification process, subjec® to outside
audit. The process will be fully implemented by June 1, 1991. NCI
believes that this measure will protect customers against having
their PIC changed without their authorization.

We believe that NCI's settlement offer is reasonable. The
' is avare of and is taking steps to address the

8 management
problems that exist. Therefore, we accept MCI's offer, and heveby
direct the¢ Company to remit $25,000 to the Florida Public Service

Commission in settlement of the issues in this docket. Again, we
caution NCI that unauthorized connections shall not be tolerated i(n

the futurs.

Baned on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED the Florida Public Service Commission that MCI
Telecommunications Corporation shall remit $25,000 to the Florida
Public Service Commission forthwith in settlement of the issues in
this docket. It is further

ORDERED that this docket be closed upon recelpt of the $25,000
settlement from MCI Telecommunications Corporation.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 20ctn
day of _ My s 1991 .

. Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(BEAL)
PAKX L Chl‘, Bureau gr Records
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The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.58(4), Plorida statutss to notify ies of any
administrative hearing or jmefn reviev of ion orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
vell as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
not be construed to mean all requests for an adaninistrative
hearing or judicial rzJiew will be granted or result in the reliet

E

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
i BRy request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
£i1 & mction for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
and Reporting vithin fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
the form prescribed by Rule 25-32.060, FPlorida
Admninistrative Code; or 2) Judicial review by the Plorida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or talephone ucility or the
Pirst District Court of Appeal in the case of a vater or sewver
utility by filing a notice of appesal with the Director, Division of
mmwmnm-mummlmor appeal and
the filing fes with the appropriate court. This £iling must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of llate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a),
Florida Rules of Appellats Procedures.

%
i
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Investigation of MCI ) DOCKET NO. 960186-TI

Telecommunications Corporation ) ORDER NO. PSC-96-0336-AS-TI
marketing practices. ) ISSUED: March g, 1996
)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

QRDER APPROVING OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

Between January and September 1995, the Division of Consumer
Affairs received 192 complaints against MCI Telecommunications
Corporation (MCI) regarding unauthorized switching (slamming) of
consumers’ long distance service in apparent violation of Rule 25-
4.118, Florida Administrative Code. Commission staff met with
representatives of the company and asked them to analyze each of
the complaints to determine the cause(s) and how they might be

resolved.

On January 18, 1996, MCI submitted an analysis of slamming
complaints. The majority of the complaints appeared to be due to
marketing activities. After further discussions with staff, and in
recognition of possible enforcement action, MCI filed a Motion to
Consider and Accept an Offer of Settlement on February 6, 1996.

We note that the Commission previously accepted an offer of
settlement from MCI regarding slamming complaints in Docket No.
910205-TI. In that docket the Commission conducted an
investigation after receiving numerocus complaints from customers.
The settlement, involving a $25,000 voluntary contribution, was
approved by Order 24550, issued on May 20, 1991.

MCI‘s Offer of Settlement, filed on February 6, 1996, consists
of the following terms:

1. MCI will contribute to the general revenue fund of the State
of Florida 550,000 with no admission of liability or wrongdoing.

= -
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ORDER NO. PSC-96-0336-AS-TI
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This voluntary contribution of $50,000 will be made no later than
ten days following the issuance of a final order accepting the
offer of settlement.

2. MCI will commit to apply the third party verification
procedures in subsection 2(c) of the Commission’s Interexchange
Carrier Selection Rule (25-4.118, F.A.C,) to residential and small
business sa 28 resulting from customer initiated calls to MCI's
inbound sales and customer service centers, notwithstanding that
the third party verification requirement does not apply to
customer-initiated PIC changes.

3. MCI will commit to apply the third party verification
procedures in subsection 2(c) of the Commission’s Interexchange
Carrier Selection Rule to direct marketing and direct response
residential and small business sales evidenced by an LOA,
notwithstanding that the third party verification requirement does
not apply when MCI has an LOA.

4. MCI commits ¢to the «continuance of its "Satisfaction
Guaranteec" policy whereby MCI agrees to incur the PIC change
charge to return any customer to their carrier of choice if, for
any reason, the customer is not satisfied with MCI‘s service.

We concur with MCI that implementing the procedure of third
party verification of residential and small business PIC changes
prior to implementing the change, should greatly reduce the
slamming complaints received by the Division of Consumer Affairs.
Specifically, the third party verification process should reduce
the complaints in the categories of fraud, direct marketing,
inbound calls, ANI errors, and miscellaneous mistakes.

Upon consideration, we will approve MCI‘'s Offer of Settlement.
Therefore, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that MCI
Telecommunications Corporation’s Offer of Settlement is hereby
approved. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed once MCI remits the
$50,000 voluntary contribution as described in and in accordance
with the terms set forth in the Offer of Settlement. The voluntary
contribution shall be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section
364.285(1), Florida Statutes.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 8th
day of Marxch, 1996.




e
ATTACHMENT B ® @
DOCKET NO. 971486-Tl
JANUARY 22, 1998

ORDER NO. PS5C-96-0336-AS-TI
DOCKET NO. 960186-TI

PAGE 3
/s/ Blanca 8. Bay®
BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
This is a facsimile copy. A signed
copy of the order may be obtained by
calling 1-904-413-6770.

(SEAL)

MMBE

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Sectiomn
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administraitive hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administri:tive
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought .

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,

~[3 -
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Report No. CC 96-14 COMMON CARRIER ACTION June 21, 1996

COMMON CARRIER BUREAU ADOPTS CONSENT DECREE AGREEMENT
WITH MCI RESOLVING NOTICE OF APPARENT LIABILITY
FOR FORFEITURE FOR SLAMMING

The Common Carrier Bureau and MCI Telecommunications Corporation (MCI) have
entered into a Consent Decree Agreement, which resolves a pending Notice of Apparent
Liability for Forfeiture (NAL) issued against MCI for alleged violations of the Commission's
slamming rules.

Under the terms of the agreement, MCI will make a voluntary contribution of
$30,000 to the United States Treasury. MCI will also add additional consumer protections
against unauthorized long distance carrier conversions by using an independent third party to
verify residential and small business customer orders. MCI's new policy is a customer-
focused enhancement to current FCC requirements for carrier change confirmation.

"This agreement is a victory for consumers, for the FCC and for MCI," said John B.
Muleta, Chief, Enforcement Division, Common Carrier Bureau. "It represents a better way
o protect customers from errors and to ensure they are hooked up to the long distance
carrier of their choice.”

“The Bureau believes that expanded use of independent third party verification will
help resolve the continuing problem of the unauthorized conversion of customers’ telephone
services,” Mr. Muleta added.

The NAL, issued in January, involved consumer allegations that MCI relied upon
forged letters of agency as authority to substitute itself as the consumers’ primary
interexchange carrier (PIC) or long distance carrier. The practice of changing a consumer’s
PIC without authorization is commonly known as "slamming. *

Action by the Common Carrier Bureau May 24, 1996, by Order (DA 96-1010).

- FCC -

News Media contact: Mindy Ginsburg at (202) 418-1500.
Common Carrier Bureau contact: Colleen Heitkamp at (202) 418-0960.

-.14...-
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" DOCKET NO. 971486-TI

s COOKE, GLEN Compary ML TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

saxess 411 S LITH AVE acen. _MARY KEMMEDY 165029
APT 1 Totesiaras_(954) 5270742

eyt BT LAUDERDALE 33312 councy BROD sasches

A count Ssbey Bole

Campany Contact Limited Besponag N

Customer says his intralata PIC was switched to MCI without his authorization.
Please provide proof of authorization and rerate calls.

3/31/97 Report received.

1/24/97 Closed with letter,
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. STATE OF FLOII..

Commissioners: Drvision OF CONSUMER AFFains
Juua L. JoHnsoN, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLD
1 TERRY DEASON - fonle DmecTOR
SUsan F. CLanx . (B30) 4136100
Diane K. KiEsLING - Toul FreE 1-800-342-3542
Jog Garcia =
July 29. 1997
Mr. Glen Cooke
Apartment #1

2.1 Southwest 1lth Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 233312

Dear Mr. Cooke:

This 1s in response to your 1nquiry concerning the unauthorized siotch of
your long distance service to MCI Telecommunications Corporation (MCI)

Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) rules state that a customer s
Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) may be changed only 1f one of the following
conditions has been met:

. The IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the customer requesting such
change; or

. The customer Initiates a call to an automsted 800 number and through a
sequence of prompts, confirms the customer's requested chenge: or

. The customer's requested change 1s verified through a qualified,
Independent firm which is unaffiliated with any IXC: or

. The IXC has received a customer request to change his PIC and has
responded within three days by mailing of an Information package that
includes a prepaid, returnable postcard and an additional 14 days have
past before the IXC submits the PIC change to the LEC. The information
package should contain any information required by Rule 25-4.118(3).

None of these conditions appear to have been met in this case
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_ATTACHMENT )
- DOCKET NO. 9714886-TI . .

JANUARY 22, 1998
Mr. Glen Cooke

Page 2
July 29, 1997

It appears that MCI 1s 1n violation of Rule 25-4.118. [Documentation
provided to the PSC by MCI shows that the utility has rerated the calls for which
you were billed and has 1ssued credits to your account in the amount of $12 17

If you have any questions. please let me know. [ can be reached toll-free
at 1-800-342-3552 or at DDURBIMN@PSC.STATE FL US

Sincerely.

Gk it

Dick Durbin
Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant
Division of Consumer Affairs
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JANUARY 22, 1998
MCI AGENCY RELATIONS
PO BOX 4661
IOWA CITY, IOWA 52244-4661

PHONE #: 800-624-0533
FAX #: 800-854-7960

TO: W &/W“LH

FAX: Cfﬂq UI3 L3

FROM.: Mary Kennedy/External Agency Escalations

DATE: March 7/,1997

SUBJECT: Cmolfd/ J¢5029L
PAGES. 7

COMMENTS:
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Customer says his intralata PIC was switched to WCI without his authory zation. 1 I i
Please provide proof of authorization and rerate calls. § oS )
|
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FLORIDA PUBLIC
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vl Oty iA 522 4d-s8d1

Mareh 3, 1997

Denr Mr. Durbia:

.

This becter comes in response to Request Nember 1650291 flied by Mr. Cook regardlag service for telepbone

Rumber 848370742

mm-a—mummunuuummum e

mlﬂlh—u‘hnﬁhhmwhhm

oeount on October 31, 1994, hllowing a recsipt of & signed Letter of
Authormstion (LOA.) m—-tm-lﬂdhmm-mm-ﬁﬂlﬂhmm

change $44-827-0742 w0 MCL Aftar sabmitting & request for & copy of the LOA it

obtainable

1 coses whare --—mmmm«mn-n
mhuhn_-h-mnnmhw

earrier (LEC) © reguest 10
bas beon dessrmised it b ot

latralsta servies, we atlempt o
s shtmscion, It I8 owr proctics o cancel the

L]
mu-_mhq—mhwumm In rhis case, Mr. Cooks's In ralats

tervics was candeied o November

1994 lﬂhﬂhﬁdhmﬁ-n-ﬂn

| 8
wn—umuhm-numm-mhumhu

incurred

uuuﬂhq““.lﬂhwhmmmﬂﬂnu During the time that
mmmmm-—mmmwutﬂummmmmm
gesarnted in the smount of $117.60 Mnmrﬁ.lmﬂl&.wm-ﬁummum
with Bell South. Total eredit cams 10 512,17, w.cmmaﬂdﬂ.nuh:uqn. 197, for b

mmmarmﬁmuunnm Cooka's scovmnt.
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17018 Wi GENC ELATIUE

DOCKET NO. 1'.~1r1‘ue,e;-ﬂ‘,1r %--“'"""' .
ARY 22, 1988 =——= Mam Mkes
AANK N T

March 51, 1997

MR GLEN COOKE
411 SWLITH AVE APT 1
FT. LAUDERDALE FL 33313

Dear Mr. Cooks:

VCT esteblubed your accoust ﬂlﬂﬂ-u.ﬂnﬁll.lﬂh-rﬂﬂa“ Latter of
Astbortamstion (LOA.) h“ﬁ“.““ﬂﬂ““llﬂlﬂmh
nw—uumm“umum_mmumumum
m:*hd“nwu-&u&mwwm-“-
changs $54-837.0743 1o MCL m-“aq-hnmﬂhmlhhmllm
oblumabis, '

genernied In the umonat of $117.68. As » courtesy, lmm“mun_mwﬂ-ﬂ
Bell Sowth. Total credif came to 512,17, ?umﬁu-mdﬂn-hnnlm.mmrbnhu
uh-,ll-ulhnl.--ﬂ—dlllhmm




wame PLATTE, LINDA (MR,)

[ 1 Al [ HAT

aaseess _36]1 VERBENA ROAD

aten. _MARY KENNEDY 149782]

Cormumer 'y

Telephorw #_(904) - "68-7619

ciryszip JACKSONVILLE 32209 couney DUV

Aot Busberr

teached _(904) - 7643325

sote Lele

Comparry Contect

Limited Reporue N

Customer said that MCl contacted his minor daughter and isswed her a calling

card and switched his service without his permission.

The bill shows his

glephm number, but with his daughter’s name as the owner of the service. As
is a minor child ind her name is different from the customer of record, he

is requesting a full refund.

Please investigate, provide proof of

authorization, contact customer and advise.

12/6/96 Customer called wanting an update on his status.

I told him the cmpany

had not yet sent its report and that it had until 12/17/96.

12/13/96 Customer called and left a voice message,

I tried to return his call,

but both lines given have been disconnected.
12/16/96 1 called customer on (904) 768-4575 and left a message on his woice

mail.kes

12/16 report and letter to customer with explanation and Full credit.

DOCKET NO. 971486-Ti
JANUARY 22, 1998

ATTACHMENT E

Request wo, J497B2]

#y KES time _3:04 PM_ cate]l 2/02/96

1000 vime FAX  owre2/02/96
type_S  fors _Phone

Category

Intraction _15-138

Closed by MNEP  oare __]2/23/96

Reply Beceived _|

I e Y L S S R R R ]

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD OAK le\'l!D
TALLAHASSEE, FL. )
904-413-6100

PLEASE R RN THIS FORM
WITH IIFOIIT OF ACTION TO:

Kate Saith

DUE: _12/17/96
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DOCKET NO. 97148611 “cfisemmensners ®

JANUARY 22, 1998 ttass hare -
[ &u i
MCli B e ta2uiaes

December 16, 1996

This letier comes kn response to the complaint filed by ii!‘llnl'ﬂ!ﬁ'i
I-; iﬂ‘-‘-

JLiih 4

Mr., Platte states MCI contacsed bis minor deaghtcr and (swed ber a calling card s gwiiched his service without
iwri!ﬂi‘!liirlll—ili
INVESTIGATION RESULTE:
tlit!.itﬂtilini[rlit!:ﬂ MC1 records show
zﬂiilti-iﬂstt!rﬁv#:li_r
1996, iliiuﬂtﬂﬁl’!ﬂ%p—riﬂigi%lf
request for the FIC change. MCT records show that third party verification was obtained through & third party
veador we work with, Disl America 2ad obtaining & social scurity sumber of 590 24 1L Thus, in coaformence
with Raie 294-118, Mr. Plane’s service was established.

ACTION TAKEN;
Ii!ll‘ll;tt}:ﬂiliﬂfillii
they were in prior o this situstion, Hr-iti'il!{ir!if
irmpased by the local exchange carrier(LEC). [ have lzooed sn adjuscment of S1.99 to cover this cost and bave sest
the credit to Mr. Plate’s bocal tzicpbone company Ball South. Account 40680937 was canceled November 29,
1996,
qiil-iili!;tti-rﬁ.!&l;'
ii'.ililill%li!
Elf‘ii’ltiﬁ%i-ﬂin-ri%
procedures were pot followed. ‘.ii‘[islitfi!t
the represestative imvolved ks this conversion  that k may be sddressed.

MCT records indicate two lavoices geverated with MCI loog distance charpes, togethar totaling $361JL As 3
tariffed long distance carvier, MCI is emtitied w reimbursement for @e use of ity aysuem. Ln cases where the
establishment of service Is in question, it is MCT's practiee (0 lssme m adjustment for any difference berweea wiage
E‘illﬂ.-ii'l:ﬂiﬁi Since Mr. Plama’s daughter ks a mivor and

!l!iili'i!!ﬂi.tﬂ‘[ll.‘ltli ttttt
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ATTACHMENT E .
DOCKET NO. 971486-TI
JANUARY 22, 1888

M Smith
Pagel
December 16, 15996

artcrmpted (o contact . Platte o inform him of the adjusiment lssued; bowever, both sumbers provided were
Iﬁ_u: amn:l”hlmdmmfﬂhm.mw&mt MCI regrets any
incoavenience this experience mxy have consed Mr. Plame & has never been MCT's palicy to establish service for
someone who doss not want MCl s their long dlstance carrier, If you would Kke addicional assistance n this
matter, please contact me at 1-600-634-031).

Sincerely,
A

/

ofp

Enclopure
ce:fie
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DOCKET NO. 971486-Tl ;’;;"M-" 5]

JANUARY 22,1998 b o 0 ©

MC| mé';ﬁ‘mn.m:

December 16, 1996

MR PLATTE
$611 VERBENA ROAD
JACKSONVILLE FL 31209

Dear Mr. Plane,

mnru—umuum:uuuwummm Servies Commission stating MCI
Mmﬂmumunﬁmnmmmmm
Mﬂ-“hmm:mlnqﬁudaamﬂdm“.

At yoar ﬂm-#wﬁ-lmmﬂm MCT records show MC1
mmnu.ﬂnm;muwnmmmr-mmxm
h_nmmmmummuummmmnnundum
for the change ln service mmwuﬁmmNMMImm
mnm-‘nﬂmﬂmuﬂm-ﬁudmumz Thas, in conformance
with Rule 25-4-118, your service was established

humn-“dmuhmm”umﬁmrhhmpﬂ-
they were In prior to this situstion. 1t is cur practice 1o cancel (he necoust and 1o s credit for xay conversion fee
imposed by the local exchange carrier, 1 have lssued an adjustosent of $189 to cover this cost and have meat the
credit o your local telepbone company Bell South. Account $06B093T was canceled November 29, 1996

represewtative ﬁhmunﬂlhm«-;&ﬁﬂlﬂum
wd“m-ﬂm‘n:ﬁwﬂm*lunmﬂm
procedures were not foliowed. rm_ﬂﬁhhwhﬁﬂuﬂmwu-dh
M.“nhdﬂhﬂm:tﬂk-nkm

MM“mm—-ﬂmmmﬁmmwmsuuL Al a
wﬁdhm:ﬂ.lﬂh-ﬂw“hhaihm In cases where the
establishanent of pervice is ia question, It s MCT's practice © lsee mn adjustment for any difference between utage
w#lml_“ﬁ—ﬂﬂlﬂlﬁm. Simce your daughter i & mizor snd did ot
mumnu—-umhmuﬂuuﬂ-np—-hu“ummm
a zero balsnce.

lmw‘-wmu“‘.ﬂlhhq—imihmumﬁumunﬂfyﬂ

m“qwuwmm“h{nm It has pever beem MCT's policy to
establish servics for somens who doss not want MCT as their loag distance carrier. If you would Nie additisaal
assistance |a this marter, ploase contact me at 1-800-624-054),

Siscerely, o
/il 'f;é'f}:ww
Mary

MCl Agency Ralstions
cc: Ma Smith, Florida Public Service Commission

ToOTAL P.OS

267 |




DOCKET NO. 971486-TI
JANUARY 22, 1998

ATTACHMENT F

e KRIEGER, GAYLE Compary MC] TELECOMMUMICATIONS CORPORATION = sequest wo. 1650271
sasress 1402 23 ST, ann. _MARY KENMEDY 1650271 oy R yime _10:07 AM veeed3/17/97
Terephene +_(904) -729-7063 1000 yiem _FAX secel3/17/97
oo MICEVIE 32578 comey QKA heschea frpe_S_torm _Phone
ALt Bl Wote Categary
Company Contact, Limited Resporeg N infraction L5-138 0
Custoser says the following: Clowstr SRQ owe _QU/28/9]

Reply Beceived |

Her long distance service was switched without her knowledge.

The customers’ PIC is SPRINT. [k
CONSUMER REQUEST  ©
Please provide proof of authorization. “‘

3/27197 Report receiv.d.

FLORIDA PUBLIC
3/27/97 report and letter to customer with credit. SERVICE

COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEYARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL.
Trid -850

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TU:

_Sam Gonzalez
DUE: _04/01/97
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JANUARY 22, 1998

Commuiionens
JULIA L JOHNSON. CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
SUSAMN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLD
) TERRY DEASON : DARECTOR
JOE GARCIA FoES 904 d1)-6100
il TOLL FREE 1-B00-J42-1552

DIANE K KIESLING

VA,

Public Serbice Commisgion

March 31. 1997

Mg (Gayle Krieger
1402 - 23rd Street
Niceville, FL 32578

RE: FPSC Inquiry #1650271

Dear Ms. Krieger:

This in re.ponse to your March 17 inquiry filed with the Floriga Public
Service Commission (PSC). 1 have attached a copy of the report received by the
PSC from MC] Telecommunications Communications concerning your inquiry 1t shows
you having been 1ssued a credit of $10 by the company

If you have any questions concerning the report. please contact me toll-
free at 1-B00-342-3552.

Samuel R. Gonzalez
Regulatory Specialist |

Division of Consumer Affairs

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD « TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399.0830
An AfMaematrve AtuonT ousl Opporunim Employer by | -maal  CUNTACT SPSC STATE FL LS
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ATTACHMENT F

DOCKET NO. 971486-Tl
JANUARY 22, 1998 ® @

MeR-2T-1F9T 1152 AMC] RAGENCY RELAT DG

MCI AGENCY RELATIONS
PO BOX 4661
IOWA CITY, IOWA 52244-4661

PHONE #: 800-624-0533
FAX #: 800-854-7960

ro. Sow Conpeds
FAX:  J04-U/3 GG L
FROM: Mary Kennedy/External Agency Escalations

DATE: March /%1997

SUBJECT: /M/ ﬁ/“’éz—f;
PAGES: C/

COMMENTS:

- 29 -




ATTACHMENT F

DOCKET NO. 971486-TI
JANUARY 22, 1988

Customer says the following:

llier long distance servior was switched without her knowledge.
The customers” PIC s SPRINT.

Please provide proof of authorization.

mCl AGENCY RELATIONS

WR-Z-1597 15152

e e e g

= 165027]

-

o iBE e 10:07 M e 03/17/97
el ma FAX sald/17 /9]
ol yes Phone =000

Tl pe L

L,y

SEpd Y i e

CONSUMER REQUEST

]

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

FL. M-S

WA REFGRT OF ACTION T0:

\
\

REPEY FEe— rema Ew

AIEATEINSS WG Bl

Cie '8 wipl eeglef
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ATTACHMENT F

DOCKET NO. 971486-TI
JANUARY 22, 1998 . ' e

MeR-Z7-1297 1T153 MOl RGENC RELATI0MS F.e3

MAC] T bt Ol SR Tt

_——-—i"‘f Mg Marurty
MCI S5

March 27, 1997

Dear Mr, Gonzalez:
This letter comes s response 1o the complaimt filed by Ma. Krieger, regardiag telephons number $94-729-706).

mnﬁmun*umwﬂmum Mt is requested MC1
investgats this concern.

MCIMM%.%I 4, 1997, as a result of 8 tslemarketing call placed (o Ma. Krisger's

telephone number $04-T19-7063. Ou March 13, 1997, Ma. Krieger costacted MCl explalsing ber servies was
switched without sethorization. Sho indicated she recetved & call from an MCI telemarketsr who sated “MCI
was reviewing I's monlioring procsss aad TPV wis being done 10 coafirm the mosltoring procsss.” The
represenlutive aseured ! o the loag dirmanes servies would not be switched. Usnfortumately, this was pol (be case
MCI canceled Ma. Krieger's sceoust e March L3, 1997 61 ber request asd hened » credh of $10.00.

MC] setther condonss of tolerates (he mnsthical salss tactics descrided by Ma. Krieger. We bave identified the
representstive lavolved and have takss the approprists cormective sctisn (o prevest smilar siestioss from this
representative.

In respoase to Ms. Krieger's complaint, | bave requested ber name and teiaphose umber be removed from
MCI's telemarikating lists. This will preveat forure MC1 wlemarksting calls 1o bor tslephous pamber, #04-T19-
706). Bhoukd sbe move, change pamcs, disconnect or recoanect ber local telsphons pervies, sbe muit agia
contact (be long distsnce compasy 0 request 9 be placed on the Do Not Call List

We regrel any inconveniencs this sxperieacs mey have cansed Ma. Kreiger. Enclossd b & copy of the letter of
raspoase provided o Ma. Kreiger. If ] can be of further sesistance s this maner, plesse contact me ot -5

624-0533,
Sureerely,
Mary

v

oc:flie




ATTACHMENT F
DOCKET NO. 971486-TI & @
JANUARY 22, 1998

MeR=27=1997 15153 MCl RGENCY RELAT 106 F.Da
BAC! Ty bpcomenundint ione
Corparation
PO. bon 4561
Mc‘ iowa City 1A 10404801

Mareh 27,1997

MS. GAYLE KRIEGER

1402 13 8T

NICEVILLE FL 31578

Dear Ma. Krieger:

This letter comes in respoase 1o the complaiat you flied with the Florida Public Service Commission stating your
service was wwiiched 1o MCI without your suthorization. Plesss sccept our apology for any inconvenisacs you
experienced as » result of this incidenl

MC] established sccount your secount 4A0S0842 oa March 4, 1997, as o result of o telemaristing call placed o
your telepbons mumber $04-T29-7063. Oa Marchk 13, 1997, you soptacted MC] explaining your service was
switched without your sstborization. You indicsted you recarved s call from an MCI telemarketer who stated
“MCT was reviewing it monltoriag process asd TPV was being doos (o confirm the monkoriag process™ The
represestative assured ;ou the long distance service woild pot be switched. Unfortunately, this was nol ibe case.
MCl canceled your sccount oo March 13, 1997 at your request sed imaed o eredit of 510.00 1o your account.

MCl nelther condones or folerstss the uoethical sales tactin you described. We bave ideatiflsd the
represeatative lavolved and have mken the appropriste corrective sction 10 prevent similar situstioss from this
reprasentathve

ln responss to Ms. Krisger's complaint, [ bave requested your mame and tebophone number be removed from
MCT's telomarksting Bsts. This will prevest fiturs MCl tslemarksting sulls o your telephont pumber, $04-725-

7063, Should you meve, change namss, disconnert or resomnect your local telephooe service, you must agaio
contact the loag distance company 10 reqwast 1o be placed os e Do Not Call List

Be sssared it bas Dever beso ocur polity to establish service for somecse who doss pot want MCT s their loag

distance carrier. We regret sy incoavenience this experioncs may have caused you. I7 | ean be of further
asgistancd i3 O matier, please costact me st 1-800-614-051).

MCl Escalsons
c&: M. Sam Goamler Fiorida Public Servies Commission

TOTRL F.04

—3Z°




weme WHITAKER, CHARLES Compmry_MC| TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
agorens 5135 SOUTH MICKOLS STREET aeen MARY KENNEDY 1497851

Cormnmer 'y
Telephorw ¢_(08]3)-839-4747
Can Be

ciryszip JAMPA 33611 county_HILL  mesched _(B]3)-839-4447

Aecount Imbe sote 800 call in

Comparwy Contect, Limdted Reporas N

Mr. Whitaker says that his long distance service was switched from ATAT without
authorization, and says that a Britt Whitaker 352/628-0447 in Crystal River or
Homosassa had provided his (Charles) name as a frequent caller. However, Mr.
Whitaker says that Britt Whitaker’'s name is on his October and November bills.
He says the October bil1l was $169.30 and November bill was $59.33, and MCI says
that the outstanding balance will be turned over to a collection agency. He
objects to the unauthorized switch, and wants the problem investigated. (PLEASE
INVESTIGATE AND PROVIDE A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE AND
APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE SWITCHING FEES AMD LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR
CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.)

12/16 report and letter to customer with explanation and credit.
12-18 GTE's report received

DOCKET ND. 971486-Ti
JANUARY 22, 1998

ATTACHMENT &

RBeguest Mo, ]‘9’85'
Wy 3AS yies _3:43 PM  oare]2/02/96
10L0  yime FAX oere]2/02/96

trpe_S_fora _Phone

Category

Infraction _L5-136
Closed by NEP  oate _ ]2/31/96

teply Recelived _I

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

Shirley Stokes

DUE: _12/17/96

_.-3-5 -
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DOCKET NO. 971486-TI & &
JANUARY 22, 1998

GTH Telephone

' (ELLS  operations

i Ona Tempa City Center

_ 201 N. Frankin Streel

' PC. Box 110
Decenber 18, 1996 Tampa. FL 238010119

Ms, lhlrl:; Btokss :
Consumer Affairs Analyst H
Division of Consumer Affairs !
Plorida Public Bervice Commission t
2540 Shumard Oak Boulavard
Tallshassee, FL 32399-0850

Re! Charles Whitaker
Case Number 1498331

Dear Ms. Stokest

The following information is provided 1& response to Mr. Whitaker's
PPSC inguiry of December J, 1996. !
On August 22, the presubscribed carrier was changed from AT&T (CIC
288) to MCI (CIC 222) via carrier initipted request., At that time
the $4.14 change charge was applied. |

On October 39, the carrier was changed from MCI (CIC 222) back to
AT4T (CIC 288) at no charge per customer request.

The November 10 bill reflected & credit|of §27.27 toll charges and
the change charge incurred in August. |
On December 11, Ms. Miller, Ixecutive lﬁ-iutant, reccoursed the KCI
charges from November 10 blll totaling $69.33.

A PIC restriction form was mailed tq the customer which when

returned will prevent carrier changes in the futurs without the
customer's written authorization. ur. Wnitaker appears to be

satisfied with action taken.

We trust this provides you with the {nformation you require to
resolve this matter. |

Bincerely,

NME E :
Regulatory Administrator-Regulatory Affairs
DBK:ant :

Consuner-CCC/Carrier Billing

A cant of GTE Corporation —'}Lf..-




ATTACHMENT &r

DOCKET NO. 97
JANUARY 22, ._mm._m_..mc..._._ . .

Eiirir‘i!!*giitgiiig
service for tekephone pumber, 813839444

ISSUE:
E.Eiiiiiiiibﬂbqrzﬂi-r% Tris
i!ﬂi!iii'ilglgl!
pertinent crodiss.

DYVESTIGATION RESULTS:
E!-illhi.lﬂtilnl!lilglliﬂ MCI records
'lﬂiiii%i-li!lﬂi; Whea &
iilililﬁrlslilil‘il‘iﬂ
represent s theirs

The sccount wai cstablished the name of Brict Whitaker, with the address 430 W Clabview Dr., Homosaiss

card was sent o (he sddress the account was establisbed with. No calling card frand was detecied on the

ACTION TAKEN:
Fiiﬂnit‘irtlﬁiliﬁ?l!!li
they were tn prior to this desstion. Ir-iti'il!r‘i'!if
{Elii% 1 have ksmed an adjustment of $8.28 to cover this cost and have mnt
Eis!.ﬂgliinﬂ.
lﬂiigiiiiiilﬂlfil‘}g_.
.‘:l_-lrltli;.-!utll!ll!l-!ll-l!i o cases where the
El%rtl::lﬂeii[liil«iil‘
Eilﬁiilllﬂi!'ﬂ. 1n fhis case, MCI bas made 2 adjustzaent
'l‘llgtll&l“li! Whitaker incurred MCT believes the
%l!ii!l'll%i
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December 16, 1996

MR CHARLES WEITAKER
138 SOUTH NICKOLS STREET
TAMPA TL 234611

Dear Mr. Whitaker,

m“'“hlw-ﬁn*ﬂ“ﬂﬁmmwc_ﬂll“m
hql_-“unﬁﬂ&-ﬂltuhlu-h- your ssthorization. Please accept our apolegy for
n“yﬂhﬂlﬂ“ulrﬂdﬁm

mmnmwmuuﬂumm—um When 2 cusomer
nﬂ-_h-ﬂﬂdnuh.ﬂma“uw-&u—hmqu—
s the '

In cases whers the establishment of service is i question, MC1 asempts &= return rhe Cudomer 10 i same posdos
they were i prioe to this situaton. kh-rpnuhnc-d:llm-luhuu-ﬁh-;mm
tmposed by te local exchange cartier. Ilﬂ“laﬁ_ﬂuuwﬂcﬂ-ﬂhﬂﬂﬁt
credit to your local tebepisone company GTI.

nnmmmuwmmw-uuammmmmux
utuﬂhqﬁuuw.mu—ﬂd-mﬁrhudmm Ln cases where the
dehupﬂuuumm-m-Whmmmw
charges st MCT's rates where the non MCI rates are lower. In this case, MCT bas made a8 adjustment
in the amount of $235.01, for the ftotal amoust of the charges you Incurred MCT bedieves the ciablishment o
account 40458034 1o be the result of Subscription Fraud,

Hﬂmw“ﬁﬂﬂw-qm_dm i bas ncver been M(T's policy o emablish

-mk—-mnumuﬂnw_mm.tm-wuwmmu
this manter, plesse contact me af 1-900-614-0513.

Lz/ﬂaw%mﬁ/
s Ay Reates
cc: Ma. Shirley Stokes, Florida Public Service Commismion

-




v _ANLON, BUS{MAKY Compary_MC1 1TELECOMMUNCALTONS CORPORAT 1ON
asbeens _HANLON ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS, INC, aten, _MARY KEWNEDY - 1435321

12603 CORRAL ROAD Tetephare #_{813]-855-39]3

Can Be
cirerzip TAMPA 33624 tanty HILL  Besched

Account Eumber sste 800 call in
Compary Contact, Limited Boporwe N

Please respond accordingly (attached is customer’'s correspondence. )

‘u,’Bl report and letter to customer with explanation and credit.

JOCKET NO. 971486-Ti

ATTACHMENT H
. JANUARY 22, 1998

tequest wo. [43532]
By RP  pime I:.g MF-I-JDE!ngﬁ

100 1ime FAX oare] 0/ 16/96
Type 5 Torm Fu

Categary

Infraction _15-136

Closed by NEP  oace _ 12/30/96

Reply Becwived |

R e s g Tyt

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK HJULE\"A![I'
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION Tx

_Carmen Pena

DUE: _]0/3]1/96

~ 36 -
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DOCKET NO. 971488-TI . sk Transmit Canf’.‘pnr‘t e
. JANUARY 22, 1998 Oct 16 '9%  9:18

FL PUBLIC SERVICE COMM-——-> 918008547960
No. 0002

Mode NORMAL

Time 1'44°

Pages 4 Page(s)

Result oK

~39-




" ATTACHMENT H
OOCKET NO. 971488-T1
- JANUARY 22, 1998

@Hanlon Acoustical @rlinge. Ine.

12603 Corral Road
TAMPA, FLOKIUA 33624
(813) 835-3913
Clearwater/St. Petersburg
{813) 895-3417

September 16, 1996

President

SmartMinutes

P.O. Box 85053
Louiswille, KY 40285-5053

Re Acct # 26811008

Dear Mr. Presadent:
Enclosed is a chack in the amount of 564 93, the total amount dus your company

Your company decided to be mry long distance carner without our permussion of
authorization from anycne at this company. 'We were not aware of the stuaton untl e
g0t & letter, see copy sttached, from your collection department. Not only did your
Company make yourselves my long distance camer, you alsc semt the bills w a wrong
address and to make matters worse you are now threatening mvy credit ratmg. | also
discoversd your company changed my perscnal line 813-855-3220 Lo your company
without my permission. [ only became aware of the change when the bill amved |
immadistely changed back to AT&T. This switch cost me over $40 00 as | had a 40%
discount program with AT&T, which | did not get with your company

Now! Mr. President, we do not now nor never did want service from your company
Kindly advise your people to cease making threatening calls. [f our credit is i an - way
harmed by your company you shall be held lLiable.

- Yo -
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NO. 971486-
 JANUARY 22,1698

ar putiAeYy

JIHUIES™ @

JULY 24, 1988

o ———

fe. Account #38831008

You ara naw in default of you! SmartM.nutes sccount,
you huve a right to correct this deiaull by ssnding the /’
pulance cf $42.79 immaedistaly or call 1-800-885-5176 lo
make sccepiable srrangemants.

Yout peyment ghould be mailed 10 the following s 'dress
Plesso be surs 1o write your custumer number on your
chack 1o ensure proper posting.

SmartMinutes
p.0. Box B%0%3

Louisvilia, KY. 40285-2057

it you do not corract your default, further cellaction action
il be taker Your {mmediste sttention is necedamy 10
resolve this situation today

Sincersly,

SmartMinuias 'Tf_'_';l_

Collection Dapatiment r'"
i) ~i

.....L“..-
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O
MCli

MCI AGENCY RELATIONS

PO BOX 4661
IOWA CITY, IOWA 52244-4661

PHONE #: 800-624-0533
FAX #: 800-854-7960

TO: Carmen Pena

FAX: 904-413-6362

FROM:  Mary Kennedy / MCI Agency Relations

DATE: 10/28/96

SUBJECT: Hanlon Acoustical/ #143532I

PAGES.: 6

COMMENTS:




- _HAMLON, ROSEMARY ey X1 Telecommmications Corporation . St m. T4 -

aress HAMLOM ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS, INC, _ aven. WARY KEMEEDY - 143932] o wCRP piee 1142 AN suel0/15/%
O CRRALRON e GL)ESS0 w0 e fe w0160
nwiie JAPA 33624 couay_HILL e s o tme Bem X
Wl s Bete —— Y e ———— ——
wopoy Cortoet___ Ulnived Supemse N S R —
e T T T T T o . - Clomedby ___ dae | [
L —
e———

’3! respond accordingly (atteched is customer’s correspondence.)

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

PR
o441

®
:
E
i
:

WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

DOCKET NO. 971486-TI
. JANUARY 22, 1998

' ATTACHMENT W
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October 31, 1996

ATTN CARMEN PENA

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
1540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0850

RE: Request Number 1435321
Hanloa Acoustical Ceilings

Dear Ms. Pena,

This letter comes in response to the complaint flled by Ms Rosemary Hanlon in regards to
concerns with the long distance service for telephone number, §13-855-3913 and §13-855-3220.

ISSUE:

Ms. Hanlon sated her service was switched from AT&T to SmartMinutes without her
authorization. It is requested MCT research Ms. Hanlon's concern and credit switrh fees and or
differences in rates.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS:

At the request of Ms. Haalon, MCI investigated the claim of unauthorized installation of service
to SmartMinutes. MCI records chow SmartMinutes Account ¢P742544 was established 23 2
result of a inbound call to one of our customer service centers. When a prospective customer
calls MCI and requests service, it is MCT's policy to act ia good faith and establish an account
under the name and telepbone number given. Due to the fact that this was an inbound call,
there was no formal documentatios 2t the time of installatioa.

"

ACTION TAKEN:

In cases where the establishment of service Is in question, MCT attempts to return the customer
to the same position they were in prior to this situation. It is our practice to cancel the account
and to issue credit for any couversion fee imposed by the local exchange carrier(LEC). [ have
seat Ms. Hanlon $9.00 in certificates to cover this cost. Ms. Hanlon may send the certificates in
with her local phone bill with no obligation 1o MCL 1 did spszk with GTE and verifled Mrs.
Hanlon has beea switched to the carrier of ber choice. This account 4P742544 was canceled
July 29, 1996,

Followiag recelpt of a report where the authorizadon of service is in question, it is Mica's
practice to identify the representative responsible for the conversion, to counsed the
representative on an individual basis on the importance of fellowing proper procedures, and to
take appropriate disciplinary action if it is found proper procedures were not followed. Mus
Hanlon's complaint has been brought to the atteation of the management team of the
represeatative involved in this conversion 30 that it may be addressed.

-4y -
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JANUARY 22, 1998

Ms, Pena
Page2
October 31, 1996

As a tariffed long distance carrier, MCI is entitled to reimbursement for the wse of its sysiem.
In cases where the establishment of service b ln question, It is MCT's practice to issue an
Hjmﬂummm“dmu-pndnmﬂ‘;nnmm“l
MCT rates are lower. Ms. Hanlon was charged $64.95, [ sent ber certificates ia the amount of
$26.00, mlehﬂﬂMhrﬂHuﬂﬁTlT.

[ spoke with Ms. Hanlon and explained to her how the service was established. She Indicated
that ber residential telephone number §13-855-3220 was switched s well However, [ was oot
abie to locate an account. Ma. Hanlon stated she would send me a copy of her invoice so I may
research and issue any sdjustments If necessary.

Attached is a copy of the Jetter sent to Ms. Hanlon in regards to this situation. MCI regrets any
inconvenience this experience may have caused Ms. Hanlon. It has never bees MCT's policy to
establish service for someons who does not want MCI as their long distance carrier. If you
would like additional assistance in this matter, please contact me at 1-800-624-0533.

Sincerdly,
Mary
MCI
Enclosare

ce:flle
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October 31, 1996

HANLON ACOUSTCAL CEILINGS INC.
ATTN: ROSEMARY HANLON

12603 CORRAL ROAD

TAMPA FL 33624

Dear Ms. Hanlon:

This letter comes io response to the complaint you filed with the Florida Public Service stating
your long distance service was switched to SmartMiinutes without your authorization. Please
accept our apology for any inconvenisnce you have experienced as a result of this incident.

At your request, MCI investigated the clabm of unauthorized Instalstion of service to
SmartMinstes. MCI records show SmartMinutes Account 4P742544 was established as a
result of a inbound call 10 cne of our custemer service centers. When & prospective customer
calls MCI and requests service, it is MCT's policy to act in good faith and establish as account
under the name and telephone number given. Due to the fact that this was an inbound cill,
there was oo formal documentation at the time of installation.

In cases where the establishment of service ls in question, MCI attempts to return the customer
to the same position they were in prior to this situaticn. It is our practice to cancd the account
end to issue credit for amy conversion fes imposed by your local telehone company. [ have
endlosed 59.00 in certificates to cover this cost. You may send the certificates in with your local
phone bill with no obligation to MCL [ did speak with GTE and verified your service has been
switched to the carrier of your cholce. This account 4P741544 was canceled July 19, 1596,

Following receipt of a report where the authorizaton of service is in question, it s MCI's
practice to identify the represemtative responsible for the cooversion, to counsel the
representative on an individual basis on the importance of following proper procedures, and to
take appropriate disciplinary action if it is found proper procedures were not followed. Ms.
Hanlon's complaint has been brought to the attention of the management team of the
representative involved in this conversion so that It may be addressed.
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Ms. Hanlon
Page2

MCI rates are lower., You received 564,95 in charges, | have enclosed certificates in the amount
of 526.00, MEmmhmmemaTlT.

I appreciated the opportunity to speak with you regarding this concern. You indicated that
mmwmwumm-unmﬁﬂ However, | was not able
to locate an account. You may fax me 8 copy of your invoice for the telephone number 813-835-
3220 50 | may research, My fax number is 800-854-7960,

MCI regrets any inconvenience this experience may have caused you. It has pever been MCT
phummhmmﬂ-mmmﬂu&hqﬂuum. Ir
mmmmmu&hm.ﬂummmm

Siucerely

T

MCI Commimion Specialist

Endosure
cc:Ms. Carmen Pena

— 7 -
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FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
e Accustioed Cobirmgd
12600 Corryl Road
Tampa, FL 33820
(1 068-2913
(313)088-1008
BOTS T P T
_EIHI.LIEL WT FLANLON
‘ E: !aﬂ‘ 1996
1800-511-0809
] wpene Onevasee [ mosecommmt [ s fmtsw [ For your itrematon
Toial pagen. Ikcke i CoWr B
O S e T

COPY OF FAST DUE NOTICE DATED AUG. 7TM. 1996. . NOTE WRONG .ADDRESS. . THLIS WAS
TR FIRST CORRESPONDANCE RECEIVED FROM SMART MINUTES MAKING US ANARE OF THEM
BEING OUR LONG DISTANCE CARRIER,  WHEM [ ASKED FOR BREAKDOWN OF CHARGES

IT CAME PROM MCI TELECOMMINICATIONS, 9666 OLIVE BLVD. STE. 200  ST. LOUIS

Wo. 63132 ' 0" ' - '

ALSO 0! ﬂl oF 'l‘.ll- IHJ-I IT STATEI ir m mm.nﬂ CALL 1. Il‘.’lﬂ*iiiviﬂﬂ. OR WR1IIE
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" ATTACHMENT H g‘_‘_’fw @
DOCKET NO. §71486-TI

. THE PAST DUE |
AMOUNT MUST BE
RECEIVED IN OUR
OFFICE NO LATER
THAN THE DUE
DATE OR YOUR

SERVICE, INCLUDING

ANY 800 NUMBERS, |

WILL BE CANCELLED.

F YOU HAVE ANY |

HAMLON_ACOUITSICAL CEILING® QUESTIONS, PLEASE
L TR sae CALL CUSTOMER |
l FINANCI;;LTSEHWCES

1-800-685-5176

B —— —_— e

e St RO AR . CANCELLATION FOR NON-PAYMENT

RETAIN THE TOP PORTION OF IS ALLOWSED BY RELEVANT TARIFF

- THIS NOTICE FOR YOUR RECORDS SECTIONS FILED WITH THi FEDERAL
. COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

L L T T T T T T T T T e T T T

Dobocor LSA - Taan om THe BoTTOM NOTICE
YW, (/AN RETURK IT WITH YOUR PAYMENT TOOA
DO NOT WRITE OM THIS SIDE - MAK
ON TME OPPOUITE SIDE OF THIS PORTION OF YOUR NOTICE
PAST DUE AMOUNT $42.78
DATE DUE: AUGUST 07, 1998
REMIT TO:
01-00020831008E
HANLON ACOUTSICAL CEILING®
12803 CIRRAK RD
rascowec e -~
LOUISVILLEL KY 40288-8108

0} 0002kLA3100D8 000004275 O722% §

~¥4 -
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JULY 24, 1974

HAMNLON ACOUTSICAL CEILING«

12003 CIRAAX RD
TAMPA FL 33826-0000
Re: Accourt ¥2881008 —

You ere now in defeult of your Smerthinuies sccount
You have e right to eormest this defsuit by sending the
balance of $42.78 Immedistely or cell 1-800-888-8178 to
make sceeptable srrangemants.

Your payment should be mailed 1o the following address.
Plsasa ba sure 10 write your customer number on your
cheok to ensure proper posting.

SmartMinutes
P.0. Box 835053
Loulsville, KY. 40286-50813
if you do not correct your defasult, further collestion sction

will be tekten. Your immediste sttention (s necessery O
resolva this situation today.

Sinceraly.

SmanMinutes 1‘0
Collsstion Departmant

=50
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JANUARY 22, 1998 SMARTMINUTES
Y ACCOUNT STATEMENT
BALAMCE FROM LAST STATEMENT 54.49 PAGE 1 OF H
—  PAYMENTS AND CREDITS THRU 09/21/1996 .00
BALANCE REMAINING 09/21/199¢ 54.49  DUE UPOM RECEIPY
T LOWG DISTANCE CHARGEZS .00
— % 'T REQ CHARSES tH
TAXES AND OTMER GOV*T -8
TOTAL DUR 10/12/199¢ 54,69
01-00026831008-09401

HANLONW ACOUTSICAL CEILINGW
12603 CORRAL RD
TAMPA FL 33424-4403

' --#',-"' ‘__—.u- -
m““ilm'm. -y lm;; -
2 Ak R oSl R .. -n- i
%1 o g T S SR : J':Lﬂf ;34-‘:;
e B s, w2 I

Wi APPRECIATE YOUR CONTIMUED BUSINESS

- 52— -




weme _MCELMURRY, MICHAEL Compary_MC] TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

masrese _CRYSTAL MCELMURRY aten. _SUSAM DELAFIELD 124065
7001 9TH SIREET S, Tetephore 8_{813) -865-0365
Can Be

ciryzip SAINT PETERSBURE 33705 county PIN  mesched

Acoeunt Busber Bote

Compary Contact Limited Beporas Y

Customer’s PIC is ATRT. When she recieved her bill she found hev long distance
service had been changed to MCI on April 13. fhe says this was done without her
. permission. Appropriate docusentation requested to establish authorization.
Appropriate credits requested for switching fees and or differences In rates.
Please respond by date indicated. Contact customer anmd provide her a copy of

Request ma. | 24005]
oy DBM yime 2:10 PM  0ur05/01/96
10 (0, fTime FAX oereQ5/01/96

Type_5 rform _Phone

Category

Intraction LS5-137
Closed by NEP  opete _ 05/23/96

Reply Becaived _|

CONSUMER REQUEST

your report to the PSC. H—

5/15 Report and letter to customer.
File closed.

@

ET NO. 971486-TI

ATTACHMENT T
JANUARY 22, 1998

DOCi

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION
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DOCKET NO. 971486-TI

MCI Telscommunicestons
Corporsiion
Consume Markwis Densaon

MG s, 3880 omse .,

ATTN DOUG MARTIN

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2840 BHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32388-0860

RE: Request Number 1240651
Mrs. Michasl McEimurry

Dear Mr. Martin,

This letter comes In responss to the complaint filed by Mrs. Michael McEimurry in
lotmd to concerns with the long distance service for telephone number, 813-B65-

m;cﬂmw stated her service wes switched from AT&T to MCI without her
authorization. It is requested MCI research Mis. McElmurry’s concern end credit
switch less and or differences In rates.

At the request a! ﬁu. hu!!rmrrr. MC! Investigated the claim of unauthorized
installation

of ssrvice. MCI records show MCI Account 4Y 113574 was establishod
23 & rosult of & Inbound call to one of our customer service centers. When &
prospactive customer calls MCI and requests service, it is MCI's policy to act In good
faith and establish sn account under the name and telephone number glven, Due to
the fact that this was an inbound call, there was no formal documentation at the
time of Installation.

ACTION TAKEN:

In cases where the establishment of sarvice is in question, MCI attempts to retu'n
the customer to the same position they ware In prior to this situation. It ls our
pra.tice 1o cancel the account and 1o issue credit for any conversion fee Imposac by
the local sxchange carrier(LEC). | have lssued an adjustment of $8.28 to cover this
cost and have sent the credit to Mrs. McElmurry’s local phone company GTE. | did
spesk with GTE and verified Mrs, McEimurry has been awithced to the carrier of her
choica. This sccount 4Y113674 was cancelled May 9, 1896.

Following recelpt of a report whare the authorization of service Is in question, it s
MCI's practice 1o Identify the representative responalble for the conversion, 1o
counsel the representative on an Individual basls on the Importance of following
proper procedurss, and 1o toke appropriate disciplinary action If it is found propet
procedures were not followed. Mrs. McEimurry’s complaint has been brought to the
sttention of the managemant team of the represantative invelved In this conversion
so that It may be addressed.

As & terified long distance carrier, MCI Is entitled 10 relmbursemant for the use of
its systom. In cases where the establishmant of service Is in question, it Is MCl's
practice to lasue an adjustment for any difference betwaen usage charges computed
at MCI's rates whare the non MCI rates are lower, At this time, no sg_lunm-m has
besn made as MCI records Indicate no Invoices generated with MCI charges.

- (5, -
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Mr. Doug Martin
Page 2
May 16, 19986

| contacted Mra. McEimurry end | explained to her how the service was established
and of the adjustments made to the sccount. Additionally, | informed Mrs.
McElmurry | would monitor the sccount for any Involces that may generate charges
and lssue & 20% adjustment If necessary. Attached ls & copy of the letter sent to
Mrs. McElmurry In regard to this situation. MCI regrets any inconvenience this
experience may have caused Mrs, McElmurry. It has naver been MCl's policy to
establish service for someone who does not want MCI as their long distance carrler.
H you would like additional sssistance In this matter, please contact me at 1-B00-

661-2849.

£
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| p— Cortumer Marugty Divson
m 323 Trisd Sree! 5C
Cacar Rapics, 1A 524m

May 16, 1886

MRS. MICHAEL MCELMURRY
7001 STH 8T &
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33708

Dear Mrs. McElmurry,

This letter comes In responss to the compleint you filad with the Florids Public
Service Commission, in regard to concems with the long distance service for
telephons number, 813-865-0366.

v ou stated your service was swltched from ATET to MCI without your authorlzation.
It was requested MCI research your concern and credit for switching fees and or

differences In rates.

At your request, MCI investigated the claim of unauthorized installstion of service,
Mc: records show MCI Account 4Y113674 was established as a result of 8 Inbound
call to ons of our customar service centers. When s prooﬂmlw customss calis MCI
and requests service, it is MCI's policy to act in good faith and esteblish an avzount
under the name and telephone number given. Due to the fact that this was an
inbound call, there was no formal documentation st the time of Installation.

in cases where the establishment of service Is in question, MCI attempts to return
the customer to the sams position they were In prior to this situstion. It Is our
practice to cancel the account and to issue credit for any conversion fee Imposed by
the local exchange carrler{LEC). | have issued an adjustment of 88.28 to cover this
cost and have sent the credit to your local phone company GTE. | did speak with
QTE and verified your service wes switched to the carrier of your choice, This
sccount 4Y113574 wes cancelled May 9, 1996.

Following recelpt of a report where the suthorization of setvice is in questlon, it Is
MCl's practice to Id y the representative responsible for the convarsion, to
counsel the representative on an individusl basis on the importance of following
proper procedures, and to take appropriste disciplinary action it it is found proper
procedures were not followed. Mrs. McEimurry’s complaint has been brought to the
attention of the management team of the representative Involved in this convarsion

so that it may be addressad.

As » teriffed long distance carrier, MCI |8 entitied 1G relmburssment for the use of
its system. In cases where the establishment of service ie in question, it Is MCl's
practice to Issue an adjustment for any difference between usage charges computed
8t MCI's rates where the non MCI rates are lower. At this tima, no adjustmant hes
been made sa MCI records indicate no Invoices generated with MCI charges.

- ™
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| eppraciate spesking with you regarding your concern. As | stated in our
convarsation | will be monitoring the account for charges that may generate on your
May Involee and issue a 20% adjustment. MCI regrets any inconvenience this
experience may have caused you. It has never been MCl's policy to establish service
for someone who does not want MCI as their long distance carrier. If you would like
additional assistance In this matter, plesse contact me st 1-800-8661-2848,

Mary Kenneady
MCI Commission Specialist

cc:Doug Martin, Florida Public Service Commission
%
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January 26, 1998

WILLLAM B WILLENGHAM

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Nak Boulevard

Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 110
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

/ o
RE.  Florida PSC Docket Nos. 97000 7-Tig@ BB, 971487.T1, 971482-T1, 971580.71,
97152)-TX and 97149)-Tl

Dear Ms. Bayo:

The undersigned represents Preferred Carrier Services, Inc. ("PCS") PCS is interested in the
above-referenced dockets. Please provide copies of all notices, CASRs, orders, staff
recommendations, pleadings and other documents filed, served or issued in the above-referenced
dockets to 1 ie following: .

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.
Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood,
Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

P O. Box 551
Tallahassee, FL. 32302-0551 4
(850) 681-6788 (phone) :»"'V
(850) 681-6515 (fax) \\
Thank you for your assistance in this matter. o)}l)' pb
Sincerely,
M B
enneth/A. Ho
KAH/r

cc.  Jeffrey Walker, Esq.
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